506019954 04/17/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6066667

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ANDREW NIEMCZYK	09/30/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PARJANA DISTRIBUTION	
Street Address:	6803 ROOSEVELT AVENUE	
City:	ALLEN PARK	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48101	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8562250

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)649-3338

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2486493333

Email: crichard@youngbasile.com

Correspondent Name: YOUNG BASILE HANLON AND MACFARLANE, P.C.

Address Line 1: 3001 W. BIG BEAVER ROAD, SUITE 624

Address Line 4: TROY, MICHIGAN 48313

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PARJ_8562250
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	THOMAS N. YOUNG
SIGNATURE:	/Thomas N. Young/
DATE SIGNED:	04/17/2020

Total Attachments: 4

source=8562250_Assignment#page1.tif source=8562250_Assignment#page2.tif source=8562250_Assignment#page3.tif source=8562250_Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT 506019954 REEL: 052427 FRAME: 0894

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS ("<u>Assignment</u>") made as of the 30th day of September, 2016, Andrew Niemczyk, an individual having an address of 618 E 10 Mile Road, Hazel Park, Michigan 48030 (the "<u>Assignor</u>") and Parjana Distribution, a Michigan limited liability company with offices located at 6803 Roosevelt Avenue, Allen Park, Michigan 48101 ("Assignee").

Recitals

Assignee and Assignor are parties to an Agreement and Mutual Release dated as of the date hereof (the "Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignor desires to transfer and assign to Assignee, and Assignee desires to accept the transfer and assignment of, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under certain of Assignor's registered and unregistered domestic and foreign patents and patent applications, including the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A annexed hereto and incorporated herein by reference, but not including any patents or patent applications in the Excluded Territories (defined below) (all of the foregoing being referred to herein as the "Patents").

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignor, for and in exchange for the payment of the purchase price set forth in the Agreement, does hereby transfer and assign to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts the transfer and assignment of, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents, together with the goodwill of the business associated therewith and which is symbolized thereby, all rights to sue for infringement of any Patent arising subsequent to the date of this Assignment of Patents, and any and all rights, continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, extensions or foreign equivalents thereof, and including the subject matter of all claims that may be obtained therefrom, and all other corresponding rights that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States or any foreign country, now or hereafter in effect, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the said Assignor had this Assignment not been made, except for any jurisdiction located in the Excluded Territories the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee, its successors and assigns from and after the date hereof As used in this Agreement, the term "Excluded Territories" means

Continental Europe (consisting of the countries of Norway, Finland, Sweden, Estonia, Latvia, Lithuania, Belarus, Azerbaijan, Ukraine, Romania, Bulgaria, Turkey, Greece, Cyprus, Poland, Slovakia, Hungary, Germany, France, Denmark, Belgium, Netherlands, Spain, Andorra, Monaco, Portugal, Switzerland, Italy, Vatican City, Malta, Moldova, San Marino, Austria, Luxembourg, Liechtenstein, Czech Republic, Bosnia and Herzegovina, Croatia, Slovenia, Serbia, Montenegro, Macedonia, Albania, Armenia and Kosovo) and Asia (consisting of the countries of Kazakhstan, Uzbekistan, Kyrgyzstan, Turkmenistan, Tajikistan, Afghanistan, Pakistan, Nepal, Bangladesh, Burma, India, Sri Lanka, Mongolia, China, Bhutan, Myanmar, Laos, Thailand, Vietnam, Cambodia, Japan, N. Korea, S. Korea, Taiwan, Singapore, Malaysia, Maldives and the Philippines).

1

PATENT REEL: 052427 FRAME: 0895 Assignor, by execution of this Assignment, authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States (and the analogous authority in any other jurisdiction in which Patents have been issued) to record the Patents and the title thereto as the property of Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment. Assignee agrees to be responsible for all future maintenance fees and annuities for the Patents and for any costs in connection with the defense of the Patents.

Assignor shall, at Assignee's expense, take all further actions, and provide to Assignee, Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney or other documentation), requested by Assignee to more fully and effectively carry out the purposes of this Assignment, including, without limitation, with respect to the following: (1) the preparation and prosecution of any applications relating to any of the rights assigned herein; (2) the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, reexamination, reissue, infringement or other proceedings that may arise in connection with any of the rights assigned herein, including, without limitation, testifying as to and this Assignment: relating the Patents additional patent protection relating to any of the rights assigned herein that Assignee may deem appropriate that may be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in the United States or any foreign country; and (4) the implementation or perfection of this Assignment in all applicable jurisdictions throughout the world.

The validity, interpretation and implementation of this Assignment shall be governed by the laws and regulations of the State of Michigan and the United States of America, without regard to the conflict of laws principles thereof.

This Assignment and the Agreement, and the agreements referred to herein and therein, constitute the entire understanding of the parties with respect to the Patents. If any specific provision in the Agreement is inconsistent with any specific provision of this Assignment, this Assignment shall govern with respect to the Patents and the rights and obligations of the parties relating thereto.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignordate first above written.	r has executed this Assignment of Patents as of the
	Andrew Niemczyk
[SEAL]	
STATE OF MICHIGAN)	
COUNTY OF	
appeared Andrew Niemczyk, personally satisfactory evidence) to be the person who	016, before me,, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of ose name is subscribed to the within instrument and same and that by his signature on the instrument the
	Witness my hand and official seal.
	[Name], Notary Public County, Michigan Commission Expires: Acting in County

PATENT WI REEL: 052427 FRAME: 0897

SCHEDULE A

Country	<u>Number</u>	Publication/Issue Date
United States	US 8,562,250	October 22, 2013
Australia	AU 2010237023	February 5, 2015
Brazil	BRPI 1015011	April 12, 2016
Canada	CA 2 759 035	October 21, 2010
New Zealand	NZ 596352	May 30, 2014
New Zealand	NZ 624,780	November 27, 2015
Russia	RU 2 527 028	May 27, 2013
Russia	RU 2014/126,323	January 27, 2016

Plus, the right to validate European Patent Number EP 2 419 572, dated February 22, 2012 anywhere in the European Patent Office's jurisdiction except for the Excluded Territories.